# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

# **LAWS**

#### **OF THE**

# STATE OF MAINE

#### AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 21, 2003 to August 22, 2003

The General Effective Date For First Special Session Non-Emergency Laws Is November 22, 2003

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 7, 2004 to January 30, 2004

The General Effective Date For Second Regular Session Non-Emergency Laws Is April 30, 2004

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION February 3, 2004 to April 30, 2004

The General Effective Date For Second Special Session Non-Emergency Laws Is July 30, 2004

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Penmor Lithographers Lewiston, Maine 2004

#### **PART G**

**Sec. G-1. 22 MRSA §7855, sub-§4, ¶A-2** is enacted to read:

A-2. A residential care facility with 4 beds whose residents have prompt evacuation capability, as defined in the Life Safety Code, must comply with the one-family and 2-family dwellings chapter of the Life Safety Code if that residential care facility is licensed under that chapter after September 30, 2002.

This paragraph is repealed February 15, 2004.

**Sec. G-2. 22 MRSA §7855, sub-§4, ¶B,** as amended by PL 2003, c. 398, §1, is further amended to read:

B. Except as provided in paragraph A-1 or A-2, a residential care facility with 4 to 16 beds must comply with the sections of the Life Safety Code that apply to small facilities and with the chapter relating to new residential board and care occupancy if that facility is a facility that was constructed on or after July 25, 2002 or with the existing residential board and care occupancy chapter if that facility was licensed before July 25, 2002.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act takes effect when approved, except as otherwise indicated.

Effective January 11, 2004, unless otherwise indicated.

#### **CHAPTER 511**

H.P. 316 - L.D. 408

An Act Regarding the Presumption of Violations of the Hunting-on-Sunday Prohibition

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 12 MRSA §10501, sub-§9,** as enacted by PL 2003, c. 414, Pt. A, §2 and affected by Pt. D, §7, is amended to read:

9. Possession of hunting equipment on Sunday. Possession of hunting equipment in the fields or forests or on the waters or ice in the State or in a motor vehicle being operated on an unpaved highway or road located in an unorganized township on Sunday is prima facie evidence of a violation of section 11205, unless:

- A. The hunting equipment is carried, securely wrapped, in a complete cover;
- B. The hunting equipment is fastened in a case; or
- C. The hunting equipment is carried in at least 2 separate pieces in such a manner that it can not be fired, unless the separate pieces are joined together. For the purpose of this subsection, a clip, magazine or cylinder of a firearm may not be considered a piece of the hunting equipment. Bows and arrows must be kept in a case or cover if broadheads or field points are kept attached to the arrows.

**Sec. 2. 12 MRSA §10501, sub-§10,** as enacted by PL 2003, c. 414, Pt. A, §2 and affected by Pt. D, §7, is repealed.

See title page for effective date.

#### **CHAPTER 512**

H.P. 509 - L.D. 692

#### An Act To Protect Consumer Privacy Rights

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 10 MRSA §1272-B is enacted to read:

#### §1272-B. Refusal to provide social security number

- 1. No denial of goods or services. Except as otherwise provided in federal or state law, a person, corporation or other entity may not deny goods or services to an individual because the individual refuses to provide a social security number.
  - **2. Exemptions.** This section does not apply to:
  - A. A person, corporation or other entity requesting disclosure of the social security number to obtain a consumer report for any purpose permitted under the Fair Credit Reporting Act or the United States Fair Credit Reporting Act;
  - B. A supervised lender as defined in Title 9-A, section 1-301;
  - C. A supervised financial organization as defined in Title 9-A, section 1-301;
  - D. An affiliate or subsidiary of a supervised lender as defined in Title 9-A, section 1-301 or of a supervised financial organization as defined in Title 9-A, section 1-301;

- E. A person, corporation or other entity that provides goods or services to the individual on behalf of or in conjunction with a supervised financial organization as defined in Title 9-A, section 1-301;
- F. A person, corporation or other entity engaged in the business of insurance and all acts necessary or incidental to that business including insurance applications, enrollment, coverage and claims;
- G. A person, corporation or other entity if the social security number is used in conjunction with the provision of and billing for health care or pharmaceutical-related services, including the issuance of identification cards and account numbers for users of health care or pharmaceutical-related services;
- H. A person, corporation or other entity if the social security number is used in conjunction with a background check of the individual conducted by a landlord, lessor, employer or volunteer service organization; or
- I. A person, corporation or other entity if the social security number is necessary to verify the identity of the individual to effect, administer or enforce a specific transaction requested or authorized by the individual or to prevent fraud.

See title page for effective date.

#### **CHAPTER 513**

#### H.P. 1351 - L.D. 1828

An Act To Make Supplemental Appropriations and Allocations for the Expenditures of State Government and To Change Certain Provisions of the Law Necessary for the Proper Operations of State Government for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 2004 and June 30, 2005

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

#### PART A

Sec. A-1. Supplemental appropriations and allocations. There are appropriated and allocated from various funds for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2004 and June 30, 2005, to the departments listed, the following sums.

#### ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES,

#### DEPARTMENT OF

## Office of the Commissioner - Administrative and Financial Services 0718

Initiative: Deappropriates funds, the result of reductions to data processing costs.

General Fund	2003-04	2004-05
All Other	(\$1,200)	\$0
General Fund Total	(1.200)	

## Office of the Commissioner - Administrative and Financial Services 0718

Initiative: Deappropriates Personal Services salary savings, the result of delaying the filling of vacant positions.

General Fund	2003-04	2004-05
Personal Services	(10,000)	0
General Fund Total	(10.000)	0

#### Budget - Bureau of the 0055

Initiative: Deappropriates funds, the result of reductions to data processing costs.

General Fund	2003-04	2004-05
All Other	(17,663)	0
General Fund Total	(17.663)	

#### Budget - Bureau of the 0055

Initiative: Deappropriates Personal Services salary savings, the result of delaying the filling of vacant positions.

General Fund	2003-04	2004-05
Personal Services	(45,000)	0
General Fund Total	(45,000)	0

#### Accounts and Control - Bureau of 0056

Initiative: Deappropriates funds, the result of a reduction in professional services contracts.

General Fund	2003-04	2004-05
All Other	(15,000)	0
General Fund Total	(15.000)	0

#### Accounts and Control - Bureau of 0056

Initiative: Deappropriates Personal Services salary savings, the result of delaying the filling of vacant positions.

General Fund	2003-04	2004-05
Personal Services	(30,000)	0
General Fund Total	(30,000)	0

#### Accounts and Control - Bureau of -Systems Project 0058

Initiative: Deappropriates funds, the result of reductions to data processing costs.

General Fund	2003-04	2004-05
All Other	(75,000)	0